

No. 19-230

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS PRADE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Ohio Ninth District Court of Appeals**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

OF COUNSEL:
MICHAEL KOSLEN
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114

MARK GODSEY
BRIAN C. HOWE
OHIO INNOCENCE
PROJECT
University of Cincinnati
College of Law
P.O. Box 210040
Cincinnati, OH 45221

DAVID BOOTH ALDEN
Counsel of Record
LISA B. GATES
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-3939
dbalden@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. OHIO APPLIES A CLEAR AND CONVINCING BURDEN OF PROOF TO NEW TRIAL MOTIONS BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.....	2
II. OHIO’S ELEVATED BURDEN OF PROOF IS AN EXTREME OUTLIER.....	3
III. OHIO’S ELEVATED BURDEN OF PROOF VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	5
IV. THE FEDERAL DUE PROCESS ISSUE WAS FAIRLY PRESENTED BELOW.....	8
V. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO CORRECT OHIO’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN OF PROOF.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	8
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	2, 6
<i>Barsa v. Kator</i> , 93 S.E. 613 (Va. 1917).....	5
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Nebraska State Bd.</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954)	10
<i>Bullock v. Beach & Cloys</i> , 3 Vt. 73 (1830)	5
<i>Cooper v. Mississippi</i> , 53 Miss. 393 (1876)	5
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	6
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	8
<i>Foley v. Kentucky</i> , 425 S.W.3d 880 (Ky. 2014).....	4
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	5
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Kansas v. Thomas</i> , 891 P.2d 417 (Kan. 1995).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Louisiana v. McKinnies</i> , 171 So. 3d 861 (La. 2014).....	4
<i>Maine v. Dechaine</i> , 630 A.2d 234 (Me. 1993)	4
<i>Maine v. Lewis</i> , 373 A.2d 603 (Me. 1977)	4
<i>Maine v. Twardus</i> , 72 A.3d 523 (Me. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Moore</i> , 109 N.E.3d 484 (Mass. 2018)	4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	5
<i>Moon v. Iowa</i> , 911 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 2018).....	4
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928)	8
<i>Ohio v. Anderson</i> , 2014-Ohio-1849 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	2
<i>Ohio v. Ayers</i> , 923 N.E.2d 654 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009)	3
<i>Ohio v. Gandolfo</i> , 11 Ohio St. 114 (1860).....	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ohio v. Keeling</i> , 2015-Ohio-1774 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	10
<i>Ohio v. King</i> , 2012-Ohio-4398 (Ohio Ct. App. 2012).....	3
<i>Ohio v. Siller</i> , 2009-Ohio-2874 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Ohio ex rel. Prade v. Ninth Dist. Ct. App.</i> , 87 N.E.3d 1239 (Ohio 2017).....	12
<i>Ramsey v. North Dakota</i> , 833 N.W.2d 478 (N.D. 2013)	4
<i>Rhode Island v. Drew</i> , 79 A.3d 32 (R.I. 2013).....	4
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	7
<i>Silvey v. United States</i> , 7 Ct. Cl. 305 (1871).....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Gehm</i> , 600 N.W.2d 535 (S.D. 1999).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Sweet v. Florida</i> , 248 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 2018).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wisconsin v. McAllister</i> , 911 N.W.2d 77 (Wis. 2018).....	4
<i>Yorke v. Maryland</i> , 556 A.2d 230 (Md. Ct. App. 1989).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ohio R. Crim. P. 33.....	9
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary</i> (Simon & Schuster 3d ed. 1988)	3
